

No. 17-71

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND
WILDLIFE SERVICE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE,
ANIMAL WELFARE INSTITUTE, HUMANE
SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES, SIERRA CLUB,
AND WILDEARTH GUARDIANS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JASON C. RYLANDER
Counsel of Record
STEVEN J. GOLDSTEIN
DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE
1130 17th Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 682-9400
jrylander@defenders.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Critical habitat is an integral part of the ESA’s comprehensive program to conserve imperiled species	6
A. Congress designed the ESA to address the threats of habitat loss and degra- dation.....	6
B. Designating critical habitat promotes species recovery	11
C. Petitioner vastly overstates the eco- nomic impacts of critical habitat des- ignation.....	17
II. Imposing a temporal habitability require- ment on unoccupied critical habitat is neither mandated by the ESA’s plain lan- guage nor reconcilable with the Act’s con- servation purpose	20
A. The ESA does not require that critical habitat be habitable at the time of des- ignation.....	20
B. A temporal habitability requirement would undermine the conservation value of critical habitat	23
C. The Fifth Circuit’s ruling did not “vastly expand the ESA”	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. The Fifth Circuit’s ruling neither impinges on the rights of states nor raises constitutional questions	31
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1097 (2008).....	33
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	32
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	10
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Coun- cil, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	31
<i>Bear Valley Mutual Water Co. v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	21
<i>GDF Realty Inv., Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 362 F.3d 286 (2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 545 U.S. 1114 (2005).....	34
<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000)	32, 34
<i>Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish & Wild- life Serv.</i> , 378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	34
<i>Markle Interests, L.L.C. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 827 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2016).....	19, 28, 31
<i>Markle Interests, L.L.C. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 848 F.3d 635 (5th Cir. 2017).....	26, 27
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 524 U.S. 937 (1998).....	34
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Homebuilders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	11
<i>Palila v. Haw. Dep't of Land & Natural Res.</i> , 471 F. Supp. 985 (D. Haw. 1979), <i>aff'd</i> , 639 F.2d 495 (9th Cir. 1981).....	33
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Property Owners v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 852 F.3d 990 (10th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 649 (2018).....	32, 33
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971).....	34
<i>Rancho Viejo, L.L.C. v. Norton</i> , 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	32, 34
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar</i> , 638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Orchards v. Salazar</i> , 565 U.S. 1009 (2011).....	33
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 245 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	22
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	1, 6, 8, 33
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 1531(a)(3)	33
16 U.S.C. § 1531(b).....	7, 16, 24
16 U.S.C. § 1532(3).....	8, 16, 28
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5).....	15, 29
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A).....	28
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(i)	9, 21
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(ii)	9, 21
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1)	8
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1)(A)	8, 11
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A)	8
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(B)	15
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2)	9, 29
16 U.S.C. § 1533(d).....	10
16 U.S.C. § 1534	15
16 U.S.C. § 1536	15
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(1)	10, 12
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	10, 15, 17
16 U.S.C. § 1538	10, 15
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B)	9
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Lacey Act of 1900, 16 U.S.C. §§ 3371–3378, 18 U.S.C. § 42.....	31
Migratory Bird Treaty Act of 1918, 16 U.S.C. §§ 703–711.....	31
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
50 C.F.R. § 17.3	10
50 C.F.R. § 17.31(a).....	10
119 Cong. Rec. 30,162 (1973).....	7
119 Cong. Rec. 30,528 (1973).....	7
124 Cong. Rec. S21,575 (daily ed. July 19, 1978).....	7
45 Fed. Reg. 63,812 (Sep. 25, 1980).....	26
70 Fed. Reg. 46,924 (Aug. 11, 2005)	25
73 Fed. Reg. 62,816 (Oct. 21, 2008)	25
75 Fed. Reg. 31,387 (June 3, 2010).....	29
75 Fed. Reg. 77,961 (Dec. 14, 2010).....	25
77 Fed. Reg. 35,118 (June 12, 2012).....	19, 23, 29
79 Fed. Reg. 19,712 (Apr. 9, 2014)	13
79 Fed. Reg. 19,760 (Apr. 9, 2014)	13
81 Fed. Reg. 14,264 (Mar. 16, 2016)	12
Abbey E. Camaclang et al., <i>Current Practices in the Identification of Critical Habitat for Threatened Species</i> , 29 <i>Conservation Biology</i> 482 (2014).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Amy N. Hagen & Karen E. Hodges, <i>Resolving Critical Habitat Designation Failures: Reconciling Law, Policy, and Biology</i> , 20 <i>Conservation Biology</i> 399 (2006)	16
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	28
Daniel A. Farber, <i>Separated at Birth? Addressing the Twin Crises of Biodiversity and Climate Change</i> , 42 <i>Ecology L.Q.</i> 841 (2015)	4
Daniel M. Evans et al., <i>Species Recovery in the United States: Increasing the Effectiveness of the Endangered Species Act</i> , <i>Issues in Ecology</i> , Winter 2016	4, 20
Dashiell Farewell, <i>Revitalizing Critical Habitat: The Ninth Circuit’s Pro-Efficiency Approach</i> , 46 <i>Envtl. L.</i> 653 (2016)	14
Dave Owen, <i>Critical Habitat and the Challenge of Regulating Small Harms</i> , 64 <i>Fla. L. Rev.</i> 141 (2012)	18
David Wilcove et al., <i>Quantifying Threats to Imperiled Species in the United States</i> , 48 <i>Am. Inst. Bio. Sciences</i> 607 (1998)	4
Elizabeth Kolbert, <i>The Sixth Extinction: An Unnatural History</i> (2014)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 93-412 (1973)	6
H.R. Rep. No. 94-887 (1976)	7
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1625 (1978)	7
H.R. Rep. No. 97-567 (1982)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jack McDonald, <i>Critical Habitat Designation Under the Endangered Species Act: A Road to Recovery?</i> , 28 <i>Envtl. L.</i> 671 (1998).....	13
Jacob Malcom & Ya-Wei Li, <i>Data Contradict Common Perceptions About a Controversial Provision of the U.S. Endangered Species Act</i> , 112 <i>PNAS</i> 15844 (2015).....	17, 18
Kalyani Robbins, <i>Recovery of an Endangered Provision: Untangling and Reviving Critical Habitat Under the Endangered Species Act</i> , 58 <i>Buff. L. Rev.</i> 1095 (2010).....	16
Martin F.J. Taylor, <i>The Effectiveness of the Endangered Species Act: A Quantitative Analysis</i> , 55 <i>BioScience</i> 360 (2005).....	16
Michael J. Bean & Melanie J. Rowland, <i>The Evolution of National Wildlife Law</i> (3d ed. 1997).....	15
National Research Council, <i>Science and the Endangered Species Act</i> (1995), https://www.nap.edu/read/4978/chapter/6#72	4
Press Release, Ctr. for Biological Diversity, <i>Land Purchase Protects Essential Mississippi Habitat for Endangered Dusky Gopher Frog</i> (May 14, 2015), https://www.biologicaldiversity.org/news/press_releases/2015/dusky-gopher-frog-05-14-2015.html	14
<i>Rangewide Conservation Plan for Longleaf Pine, America's Longleaf Restoration Initiative</i> (2009), http://americaslongleaf.org/media/86/conservation_plan.pdf	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
S. Rep. No. 93-307 (1973) <i>as reprinted in 1973</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 2989.....	7
Stephanie Brauer, Note, <i>Arizona Cattle Grow- ers’ Pyrrhic Victory for Critical Habitat</i> , 38 Ecology L.Q. 369 (2011)	30
Stuart L. Pimm et al., <i>The Biodiversity of Spe- cies and Their Rates of Extinction, Distribu- tion, and Protection</i> , 344 <i>Science</i> 987 (2014).....	4
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., <i>Delisted Species</i> , https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp0/reports/delisting-report (last visited July 2, 2018).....	3
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv. & Nat’l Marine Fish- eries Serv., <i>Endangered Species Consultation</i> <i>Handbook</i> , https://www.fws.gov/endangered/ esa-library/pdf/esa_section7_handbook.pdf (last visited July 2, 2018)	26
U.S. Forest Service, <i>New Mexico Meadow Jump- ing Mouse Habitat Improvement Projects</i> <i>on the Agua Chiquita Grazing Allotment</i> , https://www.fs.usda.gov/project/?project=51273 (last visited July 2, 2018).....	12
<i>Webster’s Third New Intl. Dictionary</i> (1976).....	22, 23
